
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session. 

Contact: 
Democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

 
21 January 2025 

 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 30 January 2025 at 7.30 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 
6AE 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 
2024  (previously circulated). 
 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 9  
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

6.   KPMG EXTERNAL YEAR END AUDIT REPORT (Pages 19 - 54) 
 

7.   KPMG ANNUAL AUDITOR'S REPORT (Pages 55 - 76) 
 

8.   2023/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

Public Document Pack



9.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended. 

 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors D.Panter (Chair) 

C.Watson (Vice-Chairman) 
J.Boulton 
 

R.Platt 
K.Bonkur 
 

    
 
 Senior Leadership Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact 
Democratic Services, Governance Service on  or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


 

 

Page 1 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

30 January 2025  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 
period to 16 January 2025 

 Note the implementation status of internal 
audit recommendations and the management 
update. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Page 2 
 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 

1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
2.1   Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
2.3   High Priority Recommendations 
2.5  Medium Priority Recommendations  

 2.6  Proposed In-Year Amendments to the Approved 
2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 

 2.7 Performance Management 
2.10 Summary of Performance Against KPI’s 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2024/25 Audit Plan 
 
B   2024/25 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with 

Management 
 
C Implementation Status of Outstanding Medium 

Priority Recommendations 
 
D Assurance and Findings Definitions 2024/25 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 4



 

 

Page 3 
 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 as at 16 January 
2025. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. 
c) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
d) An update on performance indicators as at 16 January 2025. 

 
Background 

 
1.2 The 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee on 18 

March 2024. 
 
1.3 The Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan. This is the third report giving an update on the delivery of 
the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that 

the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component 
of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 16 January 2025, 65% of the 2024/25 Audit Plan days had been 

delivered. 
 

2.2 There have been six final audit reports that have been issued since the 
previous progress report.  
 
Audit Title Assurance Opinion  Recommendations 

Creditors (Risk & Control 
Mapping) 

Substantial None 

Debtor (Risk & Control 
Mapping) 

Substantial None 

Payroll (Risk & Control 
Mapping) 

Substantial None 

Procurement Act – 
Preparedness Part 1 

Reasonable 1 Medium, 1 Low 

Procurement Act – Substantial None 

Page 5



 

 

Page 4 
 

Audit Title Assurance Opinion  Recommendations 

Preparedness Part 2  

Sickness Absence 
Management 

Reasonable 3 Medium, 3 Low 

 
 

High Priority Recommendations 
 

2.3 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed by management; this includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations that have been made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to 
Members’ attention the implementation status of high priority 
recommendations; it is the responsibility of officers to implement the 
recomm
[...]
g conditions. 

Disclaimer Opinion 
Based on the limitations indicated within the report, SIAS are unable to provide an opinion in relation to the Council’s compliance with 
the eligibility, accounting and expenditure requirements contained within the funding conditions. 

Adverse Opinion 
Based on the significance of the matters included within the report, the Council have not complied with the funding conditions 
associated with the funding received. 

   

 Finding Priority Levels 

 Priority Level Definition 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 

Critical 
Audit findings which, in the present state, represent a serious risk to the organisation as a whole, i.e. reputation, financial resources 
and / or compliance with regulations. Management action to implement the appropriate controls is required immediately. 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 

High 
Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control environment, which, if untreated by management intervention, is 
highly likely to put achievement of core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required urgently. 

Medium 
Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put achievement of some of the core service 
objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a timely manner. 

Low  
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance the control environment. The 
appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is practically possible. 

 

P
age 18



Year End Report to the Audit 
Committee

Year end report for the year ended 31 March 2024
—

30 January 2025

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



2Document Classification: KPMG Public© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

To the Audit  Committee of Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council 
We are pleased to have the opportunity to meet with you on 30 
January 2025 to discuss the results of our audit of Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council as at and for the year ended 31 March 2024.

We are providing this report in advance of our meeting to 
enable you to consider our findings and hence enhance 
the quality of our discussions. This report should be read in 
conjunction with our final audit plan, presented on 05 September 
2024. We will be pleased to elaborate on the matters covered in 
this report when we meet.

The engagement 
team 
We expect to be in a position to sign our audit 
opinion on the approval of the financial 
statements and auditor’s representation letter 
by 28 February 2025, provided that the 
outstanding matters noted on page 6 of this 
report are satisfactorily resolved.

We will be issuing a disclaimer audit opinion 
for the reasons outlined on page 4.

We draw your attention to the important notice 
on page 3 of this report, which explains:

• The purpose of this report

• Limitations on work performed

• Status of our audit and the implications of 
the statutory backstop.

Yours sincerely,

Christopher Paisley

Director 

21 January 2025

How we deliver audit quality
Audit quality is at the core of everything we do at KPMG and we 
believe that it is not just about reaching the right opinion, but how we 
reach that opinion. 

We consider risks to the quality of our audit in our engagement risk 
assessment and planning discussions.

We define ‘audit quality’ as being the outcome when audits are:

• Executed consistently, in line with the requirements and intent of 
applicable professional standards within a strong system of quality 
management and

• All of our related activities are undertaken in an environment of the 
utmost level of objectivity, independence, ethics and integrity.

Introduction 

Contents Page
Important notice

Our audit and the implications of the statutory backstop

Our audit findings

Significant risks                                                                                                  

Audit risks and our audit approach

Key accounting estimates and management judgements

Value for Money 

Appendices 

3

4

16

14

6

7

8

18

P
age 20



3Document Classification: KPMG Public© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

This report is presented under the 
terms of our audit under Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
contract.
The content of this report is based solely on 
the procedures necessary for our audit.

Purpose of this report
This Report has been prepared in connection 
with our audit of the financial statements of 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council (the ‘Council’), 
prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRSs’) as 
adapted by the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2023/24, as at and for the year ended 
31 March 2024.

This Report has been prepared for the Council's Audit Committee, a 
sub-group of those charged with governance, in order to 
communicate matters that are significant to the responsibility of those 
charged with oversight of the financial reporting process as required 
by ISAs (UK), and other matters coming to our attention during our 
audit work that we consider might be of interest, and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or 
assume responsibility to anyone (beyond that which we may have as 
auditors) for this Report, or for the opinions we have formed in 
respect of this Report. 

This report summarises the key issues identified during our audit.

Limitations on work performed
This Report is separate from our audit report and does not provide an 
additional opinion on the Council’s fina
[...]
sue a disclaimer opinion on the financial statements. 

Other matters

As required by the ISAs (UK) when we are disclaiming our audit opinion, our audit report will not report 
on other matters that we would usually report on, most notably the use of the going concern 
assumption in the preparation of the financial statements; the extent to which our audit was 
considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud; and whether there are material 
misstatements in the other information presented within the Statement of Accounts.

Although we are disclaiming our audit opinion we have, in this report, reported matters that have come 
to our attention and, where appropriate, we intend to include in our audit report.

Value for Money

The amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations do not impact on our responsibilities in 
relation to the Council’s Value for Money arrangements. We are responsible for forming a view on the 
arrangements that the Council has in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources. Page 17 provides a summary of our findings. Further details are also available in our 
Auditor’s Annual Report for 2023/24.

Our audit and the implications of the statutory backstop

P
age 22



5Document Classification: KPMG Public© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Work completed in 2023/24

Our indicative audit plan presented to you 18 March 2024 and final audit plan presented to you on 
5 September 2024, set out our audit approach including our significant risks and other audit risks.  
We have updated our response to those significant risks, in the pages overleaf, identifying the 
work we have and have not been able to complete.

Although we are disclaiming our audit opinion, we have reported matters that have co
[...]
tunities for challenge of risk actions, including actions to 
manage financial risks, is via the provision of risk registers and 
risk reports to the Audit Committee, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet. 

However, within the minutes of the meetings at which the risks 
registers were presented, the evidence of challenge was limited. 
For example, the Cabinet minutes did not indicate that any 
attendees queried or questioned the details relating to the 
finance risks, and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee minutes 
made no specific reference to the finance risks. 

The Council should consider maintaining a more detailed record 
of financial risks decisions in those key forums that have 
responsibilities around financial risks, to ensure appropriate 
challenge is captured. 

The Executive are fully briefed on the councils risks through Executive Member Briefings, Cabinet briefings and 
Performance Clinic. In addition, specifically on Financial risks, to which the focus of the recommendation is on, the Cabinet 
receive budget monitoring reports which highlights emerging risks. They are also briefed through the year on the Medium 
Term Financial Forecasts, including how risks are considered in short and medium term planning. Wider councillor groups 
also receive similar finance briefing, for example the annual finance seminar, group briefings, task and finish panel 
presentations and OSC presentations.  

It should also be noted that officers seek to highlight and explain any key changes in risks when presenting risk reports to 
committees, including financial risks, in order to assist with members understanding prior to opening the floor to questions. 

Reviewing the minutes of the Audit Committee in relation to meetings held during 2023/24, the following is a summary of 
discussions on financial risks:

• 28 June 2023 – Officers explained and brought to the attention of members a key income stream risk for which the risk 
score had been amended, also highlig
[...]
nt Classification: KPMG Public

DRAFT

© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Purpose of the Auditor’s Annual Report
This Auditor’s Annual Report provides a summary of the findings and key issues arising from our 
2023-24 audit of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council (WHBC). This report has been prepared in line 
with the requirements set out in the Code of Audit Practice published by the National Audit Office 
and is required to be published by WHBC alongside the annual report and accounts.

Our responsibilities 
The statutory responsibilities and powers of appointed auditors are set out in the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014. In line with this we provide conclusions on the following matters:

Accounts - We provide an opinion as to whether the accounts give a true and fair view 
of the financial position of WHBC and of its income and expenditure during the year. 
We confirm whether the accounts have been prepared in line with the CIPFA/LASSAC 
Code of Practice in Local Authority Accounting (‘the Code’).

Narrative report - We assess whether the narrative report is consistent with our 
knowledge of WHBC.

Value for money - We assess the arrangements in place for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness (value for money) in WHBC’s use of resources and provide 
a summary of our findings in the commentary in this report. We are required to report if 
we have identified any significant weaknesses as a result of this work.

Other powers - We may exercise other powers we have under Local Audit and 
Accountability Act. These include issuing a Public Interest Report, issuing statutory 
recommendations, issuing an Advisory Notice, applying for a judicial review, or applying 
to the courts to have an item of expenditure declared unlawful.

In addition to the abov
[...]
ides an independent opinion on whether WHBC’s financial statements: 
• Give a true and fair view of the financial position of WHBC as at 31 March 2024 and of its income and expenditure for the year then ended; and

• Have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/24. 

We conduct our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (“ISAs (UK)”) and applicable law. We also fulfil our ethical responsibilities under, and ensure we are independent of 
WHBC in accordance with, UK ethical requirements including the FRC Ethical Standard. We are required to ensure that the audit evidence we have obtained is a sufficient and appropriate basis for our 
opinion.

Our audit opinion on the financial statements
We have issued a disclaimed opinion on WHBC financial statements on XX February 2024. [Specific wording to be inserted following opinion consultation].

The full audit report is included in WHBC’s Annual Report and Accounts for 2023/24 which can be obtained from WHBC’s website.

Further information on our audit of the financial statements is set out overleaf.

Audit of the financial statements
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

P
age 61



8Document Classification: KPMG Public

DRAFT

© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

The table below summarises the key financial statement audit risks that we identified as part of our risk assessment and how we responded to these 
through our audit.

Audit of the financial statements
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Significant financial statement audit risk Procedures undertaken Findings

Valuation of land and buildings

The Code requires that where assets are 
subject to revaluation, their year end carrying 
value should ref
[...]
ns. These 
include the involvement of stakeholders in the budget setting process, such as directors and budget holders, who receive directorate budgets in the 
August/September of the preceding year. Budget holders are engaged on a monthly basis by their finance business partner which provides opportunities for 
discussion. The directors and budget holders within the services take responsibility and ownership of their budgets and are asked to identify savings 
opportunities, growth cases and capital bids and any other changes to budgets that they require, with support from the Finance team. In addition, budget 
assumptions are challenged throughout the budget setting process by the Finance business partners, the Assistant Director (Finance), the Executive Director 
(Finance and Transformation), senior management team (SMT), Budget Task & Finish Group, Cabinet and others. 

Challenge and review of final budget

The draft budget is presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet at separate meetings in January which provides an opportunity for budget 
assumptions are be challenged, ensuring sufficient scrutiny of the budget prior to approval. The budget is finally signed off at a meeting of the Full Council in 
February. While our discussions noted that challenge of the budget has taken place, this is not always evident from the minutes of the Full Council or other 
relevant forums. 

Identification and delivery of efficiency savings

Detailed plans to deliver efficiencies are developed in the services/directorates, with support from the Finance team. These are then approved at senior 
leadership team (SLT) meetings before going forward to be included within the full budget approved by the Full Council. Specific efficiencies for the coming 
year (and future years if appropriate) are clearly identified and approved as part of the budget. The General Fund Savings Summary appendix to the budget 
sets out the service/directorate that the efficiencies sit with
[...]
youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


Part I 
Item No: 
Main authors: Richard Baker 
Executive Member: Cllr. Astrid Scott 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL  
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 30TH JANUARY 2025 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION) 

 
Statement of Accounts 2023/24 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. The draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2023/24 were presented to the 

Audit Committee in June 2024.   
 

1.2. The contents of the accounts are largely determined by statutory requirements and 
mandatory professional standards as set out within The Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting (The Code) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
1.3. The statutory backstop date for the approval and adoption of the statement of accounts 

for 2023/24 is 28 February 2025. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. That the Committee note the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 were previously 

reviewed by the Committee on 25 June 2024.  
 

2.2. That the Committee note that delegated approval has already been granted for the 
finalisation of the accounts and issuance of the letter of representation. 

 
2.3. That the Committee note that any final changes to the accounts, on issuance of the 

auditors final report, will be undertaken as required, and the accounts will be approved 
by the statutory backstop date.   

 
3. Explanation 

 
3.1. The Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2023/24 were considered by the 

Committee on 25 June 2024.  The accounts presented are linked below: 
 

 https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/documents/s23864/Statement_of_Accounts_2023_24
%20apendix%20a.pdf  
 

3.2. The contents of the accounts are largely determined by statutory requirements and 
mandatory professional standards as set out within The Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting (The Code) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
 

3.3. The government has introduced measures to address the backlog of local audits, 
including backstop dates which audit opinions must be issued, and accounts approved 
for issue by.  
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/documents/s23864/Statement_of_Accounts_2023_24%20apendix%20a.pdf
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/documents/s23864/Statement_of_Accounts_2023_24%20apendix%20a.pdf


3.4. The 2022/23 accounts were concluded in December, in advance of the backstop date 
for the 2022/23 financial year. The statutory backstop date for the approval and 
adoption of the statement of accounts for 2023/24 is 28 February 2025. 
 

3.5. The auditors report is on the agenda for this meeting, prior to the committees 
consideration of this item. It should be noted that there were still a few items being 
discussed, and internal review of the audit report underway at KPMG, so the auditors 
report has been issued in draft. 

 

3.6. Some minor adjustments have been noted through the audit process which will be 
included in the final accounts for approval, and any additional matters in the auditors 
final report will also be considered.   

 
3.7. Delegations were agree in June 2024 for the approval of the accounts, and this report 

confirms to the Committee that these delegations will be utilized to ensure the accounts 
are delivered by the statutory backstop date.  

 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1. Financial implications are contained in statement of accounts. There are no direct 

financial implications from the approval of the accounts.  
 
5. Link to Corporate Priorities 

 
5.1. The Council’s financial position directly supports all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 

 
6. Legal Implication(s) 

 
6.1. The measures introduced by the government to address the backlog of local audits, 

require accounts to be published, and audit opinions to be completed by set dates.  
 
7. Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

 
7.1. There are no implications for security and terrorism arising from this report. 

 
8. Procurement Implication(s) 

 
8.1. There are no procurement implications arising from this report.  

 

9. Climate Change Implication(s) 
 
9.1. There are no climate change implications arising from this report.  

 
10. Human Resources Implication(s) 

 
10.1. There are no HR implications arising from this report 

 
11. Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

 
11.1. There are no communications and engagement implications arising from this report 

 
12. Risk Management Implications 

 
12.1. There is a risk that the Statement of Accounts fails to meet regulatory and professional 

standards or timetables.  The potential impacts include qualification of the Statement of 
Page 78



Accounts and/or balances on accounts may be uncertain.  Members should note that 
effective controls have been put in place (e.g. staff training) to minimise the likelihood of 
occurrence.  

12.2. The continued delivery of accounts by the backstop date, will ensure that assurance is 
rebuilt and that the committee obtains timely assurance in future years.  

13. Equality and Diversity 
 

13.1. There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report 
 
 
Name of author Richard Baker 
Title Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) 
Date 21 January 2025 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	6 KPMG EXTERNAL YEAR END AUDIT REPORT
	Year End Report to the Audit Committee
	Introduction 
	Important notice
	Our audit and the implications of the statutory backstop
	Our audit and the implications of the statutory backstop
	Our audit findings
	Significant risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Key accounting estimates and management judgements – Overview
	Other matters
	Value for money
	Value for money
	Appendices
	Local Audit -  Reset and Recovery
	Local Audit -  Reset and Recovery 
	Local Audit – Reset and Recovery
	Required communications
	Fees
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence (cont.)
	Confirmation of Independence (cont.)
	Audit misstatements
	Recommendations in relation to control deficiencies
	Recommendations in relation to control deficiencies (cont.)
	Recommendations in relation to control deficiencies (cont.)
	Recommendations in relation to control deficiencies (cont.)
	Performance Improvement Observations in respect of VFM arrangements
	Performance Improvement Observations in respect of VFM arrangements (cont).
	ISA (UK) 240 Revised: changes embedded in our practices 
	ISA (UK) 315 Revised: changes embedded in our practices
	Slide Number 36

	7 KPMG ANNUAL AUDITOR'S REPORT
	Auditor’s Annual Report for Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of the financial statements
	Value for Money
	Value for Money
	Value for Money
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Value for money arrangements
	Slide Number 22

	8 2023/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Audit Committee 
30 January 2025 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT Committee held on Thursday 30 January 2025 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D.Panter (Chair) 

C.Watson (Vice-Chairman) 
J. Boulton 
K. Bonkur 
R. Platt 

   
 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Ian Winter (Independent Person) 
K. Fuller   (SIAS) 
C. Paisley  (KPMG) 
 

  
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

R.Baker, Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) 
H.O'Keeffe, Assistant Director (Finance) 
B.Compton, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 

 
64. APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
No apologies were received. 
 

65. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the meeting held on 5 September 2024 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

66. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
9 
 
No notifications for urgent business were received. 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

68. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the Audit Progress Report from the Shared Internal 
Audit Service in delivering the Council’s Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 
and included proposed amendments, the implementation status of previously 



- 2 - 
 
Audit Committee 
30 January 2025 
 

 
 

agreed audit recommendations and an update of performance indicators as at 
16 January 2025. 
 
During the discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• A Member asked for an explanation housing benefits in Appendix A where 
it said audit plan days are at 10 but audit billable days  are only at 3, 
and asked if it is a good sign that they haven’t been done because 
things are going well. 

• SIAS  confirmed that it is a snapshot of where they are as of 16th January. 
10 days have been allocated and the 3 is how many days have been 
worked and billed so far. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the following: 
 

a) the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 16 January 2025. 
b) the implementation status of internal audit recommendations and the 

management update. 
 

69. KPMG EXTERNAL YEAR END AUDIT REPORT 
 
69. KPMG EXTERNAL YEAR END AUDIT REPORT 
 
Members received the Year End Audit Report from KPMG which had been 
prepared in connection with their audit of the financial statements of Welwyn 
Hatfield Borough Council prepared in accordance with  International Financial 
Reporting Standards as adapted by the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/24, as at and for the year ended 31 
March 2024. 
 
During the discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• A member asked what risk does the fact that there wasn’t a previous 
audit, represent to the External Audit and the Council. 

• KPMG responded that the risk to the audit in the current year has 
impacted on the opinion they are able to give because they have no 
assurance of the opening of balances and therefore it is difficult to have 
assurance over the closing position. The longer-term impact is that they 
will have to do additional work to get to a place of giving an unqualified 
opinion. In terms of the level of impact, having a single year unaudited 
is a lesser impact than those local authorities who have 3 or 4 years 
unaudited. As the council was clean for the 2022-year end, a gap for 
2023-year end and then to a fairly complete picture for 2024, although 
not ideal, does not mean a significant impact.  

• Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) added that it has only 
been  one year that a disclaimer was applied. The key risks to financial 



- 3 - 
 
Audit Committee 
30 January 2025 
 

 
 

statements are outlined in the report such as valuation of land and 
buildings, valuations of pensions. They don’t impact from a financial 
sustainability point of view.  Things that would have an impact are over 
and under accruals of creditors or debtors. A large part of that was 
tested as part of the 23/24 audit and anything significant  would have 
flushed out through the 2024/25 in year budget monitoring.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

70. KPMG ANNUAL AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 
Members received the Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 
2024 which provided a summary of the findings and key issues arising from the 
2023-24 audit of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council.  
 
Members noted the following: 
 

• A Member commented that it is nice to know, and residents can take 
some reassurance that there were no identified significant risks, which 
broadly indicates  that Welwyn Hatfield is a very well-run council. 

• A Member asked regarding the term value for money if it is that an 
accepted phrase in this scenario.  

• KPMG responded that it is very much the accepted phrase and has been 
used as long as they have done this job. The NAO guidance is the 
value for money and the NAO guidance has objective criteria to apply 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted this report. 
 

71. 2023/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
Members received the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts.   
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the following:  
 

a) The Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 were previously reviewed by the 
Committee on 25 June 2024. 

b) That delegated approval has already been granted for the finalisation of 
the accounts and issuance of the letter of representation. 

c) That any final changes to the accounts, on issuance of the auditor’s final 
report, will be undertaken as required, and the accounts will be approved 
by the statutory backstop date. 

 



- 4 - 
 
Audit Committee 
30 January 2025 
 

 
 

72. SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 

 


